

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

United States Courts  
Southern District of Texas  
FILED JUN 24 2002  
Michael N. Milby, Clerk

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

MARK NEWBY, Individually and On Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. H-01-3624  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

DEFENDANT JEFFERY K. SKILLING'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT

Jeffrey W. Kilduff  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1650 Tysons Boulevard  
McLean, Virginia 22102

Of Counsel:

Ronald G. Woods  
RONALD G. WOODS, ATTORNEY AT LAW  
5300 Memorial, Suite 1000  
Houston, Texas 77007

Bruce A. Hiler  
Robert M. Stern  
Elizabeth H. Baird  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20004-1109

Attorneys in Charge for Jeffrey K. Skilling

942

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS' SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 8 BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MAKE DIRECT, CONCISE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF AGAINST MR. SKILLING.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A 10b-5 CLAIM AGAINST MR. SKILLING.....	6
A. Plaintiffs' Sudden And Belated Reliance On The Powers Report And Recharacterization Of The Consolidated Complaint Are Insufficient To State A Claim For Securities Fraud Against Mr. Skilling.....	6
1. Plaintiffs' Attempt To Make New Allegations Not Pleaded In The Consolidated Complaint Is Not Permitted Under The Law. ....	7
2. Plaintiffs' Attempt To Make New Allegations Not Pleaded In The Consolidated Complaint Concedes The Fact That The Consolidated Complaint Is Insufficient.....	8
3. Plaintiffs' New Allegations Are Unreliable And Meritless On Their Face, And Are Based On Distortions Of The Powers Report.....	9
a. The Powers Report Was Prepared In An Admittedly Unreliable Fashion.....	9
b. Plaintiffs' New Allegations Distort The Powers Report, Which Itself Belies Plaintiffs' Allegations. ....	12
4. Even If Plaintiffs' New Allegations Are Considered, There Is No Valid Claim Of Fraud Under Section 10(b) Against Mr. Skilling.....	14
III. NEITHER ENRON'S RESTATEMENT NOR ITS ALLEGED GAAP VIOLATIONS ESTABLISH A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....	17
A. A Violation Of GAAP Is Not Enough To Support A Showing Of Scienter.....	17
B. There Is No Authority For The Proposition That The Dollar Amount Of The Restatement Is Probative Of Scienter.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize various holdings in restatement cases.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Plaintiffs Offer No Reason Why The Vague and Conclusory Allegations Of Improper Or Fraudulent Business Practices By Enron Are Sufficient To State A Claim For Securities Fraud Against Mr. Skilling .....	22
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Refute That Allegations Regarding Enron’s Business Practices Fail To Plead Any Specific Facts To Support Fraud By Enron.....	22
2. Allegations That Enron’s Business Practices Were Improper Or Fraudulent Are Impermissibly Group-Pled Against Mr. Skilling.....	24
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Refute The Argument That Allegations Of Mr. Skilling’s Knowledge Of Or Participation In Enron’s Allegedly Improper Or Fraudulent Business Practices Are Insufficient Under The PSLRA.....	26
a. Plaintiffs Fail To Demonstrate That They Have Adequately Pled Allegations That Mr. Skilling Failed To Respond To Internal Complaints.....	26
b. Plaintiffs Essentially Concede That Allegations That Mr. Skilling Directed Others Fail To State A Claim.....	28
c. Allegations Regarding Mr. Skilling’s Role In Forming, Adjusting, Or Discontinuing Hedging Activities Fail To State A Claim. ....	28
d. Plaintiffs Essentially Concede That General Allegations Regarding Mr. Skilling’s Supposed Knowledge Of Alleged Frauds Prior To His Resignation Fail To State A Claim. ....	29
IV. THE SPECIFIC STATEMENTS PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO ATTRIBUTE TO MR. SKILLING ARE INSUFFICIENT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO STATE A CLAIM FOR SECURITIES FRAUD.....	29
A. The PSLRA “Safe Harbor” Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Based On Mr. Skilling’s Alleged Forward-Looking Statements in Enron’s Annual Reports And On Analyst Conference Calls.....	30
B. Extensive Relevant Disclosures Render Any “Forward-Looking” Statements Inactionable Under The Bespeaks Caution Doctrine.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Plaintiffs Cite No Authority To Oppose Dismissal Of Securities Fraud Claims Against Mr. Skilling Based On Mere Optimistic Statements About Enron’s Business Condition and Outlook.....	35
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Any Factual NCC Allegations Showing Mr. Skilling Controlled or Approved Analyst Reports Or News Articles. ....	36
V. <b>PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER WITH RESPECT TO MR. SKILLING.</b> .....	38
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled With Particularity Facts Indicating That Mr. Skilling Consciously Misbehaved Or Acted With Severe Recklessness.....	39
B. Mr. Skilling’s Pattern Of Trading Activity Is Not “Unusual” So As To Create A Strong Inference Of Scienter. ....	42
1. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On The Hakala Declaration Is Inappropriate And Ineffective. ....	43
2. Comparison Of Mr. Skilling’s Sales Of Enron Stock With Sales Made During The Class Period Does Not Permit A Strong Inference Of Scienter. ....	46
3. Sales Made Pursuant To Mr. Skilling’s 10b5-1 Plan Cannot Support A Strong Inference Of Scienter. ....	46
4. The Fact That Mr. Skilling Retained Fifty-Eight Percent Of His Enron Holdings At The Time He Left The Company Rebuts Any Inference Of Scienter. ....	48
5. Plaintiffs Have Not, and Cannot, Refute That Wealth Diversification and Income Tax Implications Were The Primary Factor That Drove Mr. Skilling’s Trading Patterns. ....	49
6. Mr. Skilling’s Trades Of Enron Stock Simply Were Not Unusual.....	50
VI. <b>PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20A OF THE EXCHANGE ACT FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS NO PREDICATE VIOLATION.</b> .....	51
VII. <b>PLAINTIFFS AVOID ADDRESSING DISPOSITIVE ISSUES WITH RESPECT TO SECTION 11.</b> .....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plaintiffs' Allegations Plead An Affirmative Defense For Mr. Skilling and Therefore Mandate Dismissal.....	52
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Particular Facts Showing That The Registration Statement Contained A False Statement.....	53
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONTROLLING PERSON LIABILITY.....	54
A. Since Plaintiffs Assert Primary Liability Against Mr. Skilling, A Control Person Claim is Not Available and Dismissal is Mandated.....	54
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Make <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Liability.....	55
C. Plaintiffs Plead Mr. Skilling's Affirmative Defense and Therefore Dismissal is Mandated.....	56
IX. PLAINTIFFS HAVE OFFERED NO VALID REASON WHY THEIR CLAIMS UNDER THE TEXAS SECURITIES ACT SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED.....	56
A. Plaintiffs' Arguments Regarding the Texas Securities Act Misrepresent The Law.....	57
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege The Necessary Elements Of A Direct Liability Claim Under The Texas Securities Act.....	59
1. Plaintiffs Concede That They Have Failed To Allege That Mr. Skilling Directly Offered or Sold Enron Notes.....	59
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege That Mr. Skilling Induced Them To Purchase The Notes.....	60
3. Plaintiffs Concede That They Have Failed To Allege The Necessary Privity Between Mr. Skilling And Plaintiffs.....	61
C. Plaintiffs Concede That They Have Failed To Allege Aider And Abettor Liability Under Texas Securities Act, Article 581-33F(2), Which Contains A Scienter Requirement.....	61
D. Plaintiffs Concede That The Court May Decline To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Their Texas Securities Act Claims.....	62
X. CONCLUSION.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , ___ F/3d ___, No. 01-40645, 2000 WL 975299 (5th Cir. May 13, 2002).....	36
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , No. 01-20514, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 9565 (5th Cir. May 21, 2002).....	4, 18, 40, 41
<i>Allison v. Brooktree Corp.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	37
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Atwood v. Humble Oil &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 243 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1957).....	5
<i>Brown v. Cole</i> , 155 Tex. 624 (1956).....	58
<i>Coates v. Heartland Wireless Communications, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	4, 27
<i>Crescendo Investment, Inc. v. Brice</i> , 61 S.W.3d 465 (Tex. App. 2001).....	60
<i>Crossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>DeMarco v. Depotech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	44
<i>Dennis v. General Imaging, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Industries, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Florida State Board of Administration v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Gelfer v. Pegasystems, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2000).....	19
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Hirschler v. GMD Investment Ltd.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-1289-N, 1990 WL 263438 (E.D. Va.).....	15
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	58, 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Baker Hughes Securities Litigation</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	7, 39
<i>In re Blech Securities Litigation</i> , 961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	55
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999).....	51
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Securities Litigation</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5567, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7926 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1998) .....	44, 45
<i>In re Honeywell International Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.N.J. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Landry's Seafood Rest., Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. H-99-1948 slip op. (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2001) .....	4, 34, 37, 53
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	18
<i>In re RasterOps Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , No. C92-20349, 1993 WL 476661 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 1993) .....	5
<i>In re Securities Litigation BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	7, 24, 35, 39, 43
<i>In re Silicon Graphics, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 746 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	24, 36
<i>In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	36
<i>In re Stac Electronics Securities Litigation</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>In re Trump Casino Securities Litigation</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>In re USEC Securities Litigation</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 808 (D. Md. 2002).....	34
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	56
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	55
<i>Landy v. Mitchell Petroleum Technology Corp.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	15
<i>Lazar v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 195 F.R.D. 665 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	44
<i>LeDuc v. Kentucky Central Life Insurance Co.</i> ,	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
814 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	44, 45
<i>Lemmer v. Nu-Kote Holding, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13978 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	54, 55
<i>Lentz v. Woolley</i> , No. 89-0805, 1989 WL 91148 (C.D. Cal. 1989) .....	45
<i>Magnavox Co. v. APF Electronics, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ill. 1980) .....	45
<i>Marksman Partners, L.P. v. Chantal Pharm. Corp.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1297 (C.D. Cal. 1996) .....	17
<i>Marshall v. Quinn-L Equities, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1384 (N.D. Tex. 1988) .....	58, 59
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Education Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974) .....	45
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	45
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 29, 53
<i>Millcreek Assocs., L.P. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, NO. A:01CV822, 2002 WL 1066689 (W.D. Tex.) .....	34
<i>Miller v. Pezzani (In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation)</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>O'Brien v. National Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	7
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Picard Chemical, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....	37
<i>Rehm v. Eagle Fin. Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1246 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. Strassner</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D. Tex. 1998) .....	37
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	48, 49
<i>Schiller v. Physicians Res. Group, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 318441 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2002) .....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schlagal</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20306, at *15 .....	36
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	53
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 992 (2001) .....	45
<i>Texas Capital Sec., Inc. v. Sandefer</i> , 58 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App. 2001) .....	59
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 44
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....	45
<i>United States v. Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	51
<i>United States v. Ironworkers Local 86</i> , 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	45
<i>Wenger v. Lumisys, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	3, 6
<i>Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	36
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77k (b)-(c)(3)(c) .....	52
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) (2001) .....	39, 45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....	62
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	45
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 581-33, cmt. (Vernon Supp. 1998) .....	56, 57, 58, 59, 61
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6) .....	5, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....	3, 5
